RESOLUTION NO. 319

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH MILTON CAT POWER SYSTEMS REGARDING THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF THE SWITCH GEAR AND GENERATORS AT THE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

Introduced: 8/12/19

By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with Milton Cat Power Systems regarding the removal and replacement of the switch gear and generators at the Albany County Correctional Facility in the amount of \$2,213,700 for the term commencing August 1, 2019 and ending May 31, 2020, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff has indicated after conducting a careful review of qualified vendors, in collaboration with the County Purchasing Agent and County Attorney, that Milton Cat Power Systems has been recommended as the most qualified vendor available through the National Cooperative Purchasing Alliance, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Milton Cat Power Systems regarding the removal and replacement of the switch gear and generators at the Albany County Correctional Facility in the amount of \$2,213,700 for the term commencing August 1, 2019 and ending May 31, 2020, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Albany County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote – 8/12/19